

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MATT SISSEL,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY W. MCCOY
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
jmccoy@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE IS A VITAL CHECK ON THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S POWER TO TAX AND RAISE REVENUE.....	5
A. The Framers Intended For Only The Immediate Representatives Of The People To Have The Power To Propose Taxing And Spending Bills.....	5
B. The Purpose Of The Origination Clause Has Not Changed Since The Ratification Of The Constitution	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION BECAUSE THE D.C. CIR- CUIT’S JUDGMENT RENDERS THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE MEANING- LESS.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	2
<i>M’Culloch v. State</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	2
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906).....	15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	2, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 760 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>adhered to on</i> <i>denial of reh’g</i> , No. 13-5202, 2015 WL 6472205 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 7, 2015)	4
<i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 799 F.3d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14, 17
<i>Trinsey v. Com. of Pa.</i> , 941 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897).....	4, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	4, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	3, 10, 11, 13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g).....15

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 10(c).....2, 17

Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....1

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 961, 61st Cong., 3d Sess. (1911)..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bradford R. Clark, *Separation of Powers As A
Safeguard of Federalism*, 79 Tex. L. Rev.
1321 (2001).....12*Debates on the Federal Constitution* (Jonathan
Elliot ed., 1836)6, 13*Debates, Resolutions and Other Proceedings of
the Convention of the Commonwealth of Mas-
sachusetts* (Oliver & Munroe 1808).....8*The Documentary History of the Ratification of
the Constitution* (John P. Kaminski, Gaspare
J. Saladino, Richard Leffler, Charles H.
Schoenleber, & Margaret A. Hogan eds., Dig-
ital Edition 2009)8Federalist No. 58 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter
ed., 1961)5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Forrest McDonald & Michael Mendle, <i>The Historical Roots of the Originating Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Article I, Section 7</i> , 27 <i>Modern Age</i> 275 (Summer/Fall 1983)	7
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i>	7
Joseph Story, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 880 (1883)	15
Priscilla Zotti & Nicholas Schmitz, <i>The Origination Clause: Meaning, Precedent, and Theory from the 12th Century to the 21st Century</i> , 3 <i>British J. Am. Legal Studies</i> 71 (Spring 2014).....	8, 13
Rebecca M. Kysar, <i>On the Constitutionality of Tax Treaties</i> , 38 <i>Yale J. Int'l L.</i> 1 (2013).....	12
Rebecca M. Kysar, <i>The “Shell Bill” Game: Avoidance and the Origination Clause</i> , 91 <i>Wash. U.L. Rev.</i> 659 (2014).....	13
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale University Press 1911)	7, 9
Virginia Convention Debates, 14 June 1788	8
